



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

STEPHEN G. PERLMAN, REARDEN  
LLC, a California limited liability  
company, and ARTEMIS NETWORKS  
LLC, a Delaware limited liability  
company,

Appellants,

v.

VOX MEDIA, INC., a Delaware  
corporation,

Appellee.

C.A. No. 305, 2020

Courts below:

Superior Court of the State of Delaware,  
New Castle County,  
Case No. N19C-07-235 PRW CCLD

Court of Chancery of the State of  
Delaware,  
C.A. No. 10046-VCS

**APPELLEE'S AMENDED ANSWERING BRIEF**

ARCHER & GREINER, P.C.

Peter L. Frattarelli (No. 2871)  
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1100  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Phone: (302) 777-4350  
Email: pfrattarelli@archerlaw.com

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP

James Rosenfeld (*pro hac vice*)  
Jeremy A. Chase (*pro hac vice*)  
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 21st Floor  
New York, New York 10020  
Phone: (212) 489-8230  
Email: jamesrosenfeld@dwt.com  
jeremychase@dwt.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Vox Media, LLC  
(formerly, Vox Media, Inc.)*

Dated: December 7, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS</u> .....	1
<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u> .....	3
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u> .....	4
A. Plaintiffs and OnLive .....	4
B. The 2012 Articles .....	4
C. Plaintiffs’ Alleged “Self-Help” Efforts .....	6
D. The Wind-down of OnLive, Inc. ....	8
E. The OnLive Service After the ABC .....	8
F. The 2014 Article.....	9
<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	10
I. THE CHANCERY COURT CORRECTLY HELD IT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.....	10
A. Questions Presented .....	10
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	10
C. Merits of Argument .....	10
II. EVEN IF THE CHANCERY COURT HAS JURISDICTION, PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS REGARDING THE 2012 ARTICLES ARE BARRED BY LACHES .....	17
A. Questions Presented .....	17
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	17
C. Merits of Argument .....	17
1. Plaintiffs Unreasonably Delayed Bringing Their Claim .....	18
2. Plaintiffs’ Delay Prejudiced Defendant .....	23
III. THE 2014 ARTICLE DID NOT REPUBLISH THE 2012 ARTICLES .....	26
A. Questions Presented .....	26
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	26
C. Merits of Argument .....	26

1.	The 2012 Articles Were Not Altered.....	29
2.	The 2014 Article Did Not Direct the 2012 Articles to a New Audience.....	31
3.	Plaintiffs’ “Conscious Disregard” Argument is Legally and Factually Deficient.....	35
IV.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM AS TO THE 2014 ARTICLE FAILS .....	37
A.	Questions Presented .....	37
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	37
C.	Merits of Argument.....	37
1.	The Defunct Statement Is Not “Of or Concerning” Plaintiffs .....	38
2.	The Defunct Statement Is Substantially True .....	40
	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	41
<i>Akrout v. Jarkoy</i> , 2018 WL 3361401 (Del. Ch. July 10, 2018) .....	21, 23, 24
<i>Allen v. Bander</i> , 2015 WL 7180732 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 16, 2015) .....	29
<i>BioVeris Corp. v. Meso Scale Diagnostics, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 5035530 (Del. Ch. Nov. 2, 2017) .....	21
<i>Burnett v. Nat’l Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 144 Cal. App. 3d 991 (Cal. Ct. App. 1983) .....	39
<i>Canatella v. Van De Kamp</i> , 486 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	29
<i>Carver v. Bonds</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 328 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005) .....	41
<i>Christiana Town Ctr., LLC v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 2003 WL 21314499 (Del. Ch. June 6, 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 841 A.2d 307 (Del. 2004) .....	11
<i>Christoff v. Nestle USA</i> , 62 Cal. Rptr. 3d 122 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007), <i>rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 47 Cal.4th 468 (Cal. 2009) .....	26, 35
<i>Churchill v. State of New Jersey</i> , 876 A.2d 311 (N.J. Super. 2005) .....	29
<i>Clark v. Viacom Int’l Inc.</i> , 617 F. App’x 495 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	27, 33
<i>CMS Inv. Holdings, LLC v. Castle</i> , 2016 WL 4411328 (Del. Ch. Aug. 19, 2016) .....	17, 18, 24

<i>Danias v. Fakis</i> , 261 A.2d 529 (Del. Super. 1969).....	12
<i>Dunn v. FastMed Urgent Care, P.C.</i> , 2019 WL 4131010 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2019) .....	12
<i>Gannett Co. v. Re</i> , 496 A.2d 553 (Del. Super. 1985).....	40
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	40
<i>Giuffre v. Dershowitz</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	33
<i>IAC/Interactive Corp. v. O’Brien</i> , 26 A.3d 174 (Del. 2011) .....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>IBM Corp. v. Comdisco</i> , Inc., 602 A.2d 74 (Del. Ch. 1991) .....	11
<i>Images Hair Sols. Med. Ctr. v. Fox News Network, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6917138 (Del. Super. Dec. 20, 2013).....	40
<i>In re Davis</i> , 334 B.R. 874 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 2005).....	30
<i>In re Philadelphia Newspapers, LLC</i> , 690 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	27
<i>In re Sirius XM S’holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5411268 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 2013).....	24
<i>Jackson v. Mayweather</i> , 10 Cal. App. 5th 1240 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017), <i>as modified</i> (Apr. 19, 2017) .....	38
<i>Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Grp.</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>aff’d in relevant part</i> , 494 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>Kinney v. Barnes</i> , 2014 WL 2811832 (Cal. Ct. App. June 23, 2014).....	29

<i>Kraft v. Wisdom Tree Invest., Inc.</i> , 145 A.3d 969 (Del. Ch. 2016) .....	18, 23
<i>Kramer v. Thompson</i> , 947 F.2d 666 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Law Offices of Sean M. Lynn, PA v. John Doe No. 1</i> , 2020 WL 5763904 (Del. Ch. Sep. 25, 2020) .....	12
<i>Levey v. Brownstone Asset Mgmt, LP</i> , 76 A.3d 764 (Del. 2013) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Lynn v. Edwards</i> , 2020 WL 6037165 (Del. Ch. Oct. 09, 2020) .....	12
<i>Martin v. Daily News L.P.</i> , 121 A.D.3d 90 (N.Y. App. 1st Dep’t 2014) .....	27
<i>Masson v. New Yorker</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	40
<i>Metro. Opera Ass’n, Inc. v. Local 100, Hotel Employees and Rest. Employees Int’l Union</i> , 239 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	11
<i>Mirage Entm’t, Inc. v. FEG Entretenimientos S.A.</i> , 2018 WL 4103583 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2018).....	33
<i>Morningstar, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 23 Cal. App. 4th 676 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994).....	40, 43
<i>Naples v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 2015 WL 1478206 (Del. Super. Mar. 20, 2015).....	18
<i>Nunes v. Lizza</i> , 2020 WL 5504005 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 11, 2020) .....	33
<i>Organovo Holdings, Inc. v. Dimitrov</i> , 162 A.3d 102 (Del. Ch. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. Super. 2010).....	21
<i>Penaherrera v N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 2013 WL 4013487 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Aug. 08, 2013).....	27, 29
<i>Penrose Hill, Ltd. v. Mabray</i> , 2020 WL 4804965 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2020).....	33
<i>Preston Hollow Capital LLC v. Nuveen LLC</i> , 216 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2019) .....	12
<i>Ramada Inns, Inc. v. Dow Jones &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 543 A.2d 313 (Del. Super. 1987).....	41
<i>Rehak Creative Servs., Inc. v. Witt</i> , 404 S.W.3d 716 (Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] 2013, pet. denied).....	41
<i>Reid v. Spazio</i> , 970 A.2d 176 (Del. 2009) .....	18, 20
<i>Sanders v. Sanders</i> , 570 A.2d 1189 (Del. 1990).....	10
<i>SDV/ACCI, Inc. v. AT &amp; T Corp.</i> , 522 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	38
<i>Shepard v. TheHuffingtonPost.com, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5584615 (D. Minn. Nov. 15, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 509 F. App'x. 556 (8th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Sundance Image Tech., Inc. v. Cone Editions Press, Ltd.</i> , 2007 WL 935703 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2007).....	27
<i>Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson</i> , 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002) .....	10, 17, 26, 37
<i>U.S. ex rel. Klein v. Omeros Corp.</i> , 897 F. Supp. 2d 1058 (W.D. Wash. 2012) .....	27
<i>Whittington v. Dragon Gr., LLC</i> , 991 A.2d 1 (Del. 2009).....	18

*Williams v. Howe*,  
2004 WL 2828058 (Del Super. 2004) .....39

*Yeager v. Bowlin*,  
693 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2012), *aff'd*, 495 F. App'x. 780 (2012) .....26, 30, 31, 32

**Statutes and Rules**

47 U.S.C. § 230 .....30

Cal. Code Civ. Pro. § 3425.3 .....26

Del. Ch. R. 12(h)(3) .....11

**Other Authorities**

Del. Const. Art. I, § 5 .....15

ROBERT D. SACK, SACK ON DEFAMATION, § 10.5.1 (2008).....12
